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TMOC-2006-022 
Feb 2, 2006 

David J. Sidor 
ITU-T SG4 Chair and ITU-T NGNM Focus Group Chair 
djsidor@nortelnetworks.com 
 
RE: TMOC/3GPP Harmonization Results regarding NGN Accounting 
Management Work – in response to COM 4-LS 040 
 
Dear Dave: 
 
Per previous liaison interactions between TMOC/3GPP and ITU-T 
regarding NGN Accounting Management (e.g., COM 4-LS 040) – both 
TMOC and 3GPP are pleased to announce an agreement regarding 
NGN Accounting/Charging Management standards harmonization. See 
the attachment entitled TMOC Accounting Management Task Force and 
3GPP SA5 SWG-B (Charging) Harmonization Effort Results for NGN 
Accounting Management. 
 
COM 4-LS 040 (liaison from ITU-T SG 4 to TMOC and 3GPP) 
specifically stated: We determined that harmonizing standards in this 
area [NGN & VoIP accounting, charging and billing] is an important piece 
of work that needs to be done and we strongly encourage you to 
continue your efforts towards this goal. 
 
Per the attached agreement, both TMOC and 3GPP feel that this 
provides the appropriate information and guidance for ITU-T to move 
forward on NGN Accounting Management work. Consistent with this, we 
both stand ready to assist ITU-T in moving this work forward. Please 
contact us should you have any comments, questions, or concerns. (You 
should expect to receive a similar liaison from 3GPP.) 
 
Best regards, 
 

/s/ Mike Fargano 
TMOC Chairman 
 
Att. 
TMOC Accounting Management Task Force and 3GPP SA5 SWG-B 
(Charging) Harmonization Effort Results for NGN Accounting Management 
 
 
Cc: 
3GPP/3GPP2: 
Adrian Zoicas, 3GPP SA5 Secretary, adrian.zoicas@etsi.org 
Christian Toche, 3GPP SA5 Chair , toche@nortel.com 
Gerald Goermer, 3GPP TSG SA5  Vice Chair, gerald.goermer@siemens.com   
Yewen Li, 3GPP TSG SA5 Vice Chair, liyewen@chinamobile.com 
Alain Bibas, 3GPP TSG SA5 SWGB Chair, Alain.bibas@francetelecom.com 
Benni Alexander, 3GPP TSG SA5 SWGB Vice Chair,   
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 benni.alexander@nokia.com 
Nick Mazzarella, 3GPP TSG SA5 SWGB Vice Chair and 3GPP/3GPP2 
 Charging Harmonization Liaison, njmazzarella@lucent.com 
Jorg Schmidt, 3GPP2 TSG-S  WG5  Chair  and 3GPP/3GPP2 OA&M  
 Harmonization Liaison, j.schmidt@motorola.com 
 
ETSI TISPAN WG8: 
Pascale Pecha, WG8 Chair, ppecha@telcordia.com  
Geoff Caryer, WG8 Vice Chair, geoff@caryer.co.uk 
Leen Mak, WG8 Vice Chair, lmak@lucent.com 
Christian Julien, TISPAN Technical Officer, christian.julien@etsi.org 
 
IPDR.org 
Kelly Anderson, IPDR.org Pres./CEO, kanderson@ipdr.org 
Steve Cotton, IPDR.org Chief Editor, scotton@ipdr.org 
 
ITU-T: 
Leen Mak, ITU-T NGNM Vice Chair, lmak@lucent.com 
B. W. Moore, ITU-T SG13 Chair, moore@bwmc.demon.co.uk 
tsbsg4@itu.int 
tsbsg13@itu.int 
 
TMF: 
Tony Richardson, TM Forum Liaison Director, tonyr@tmforum.org 
 
ATIS: 
Tal Givoly, TMOC-AIP AccMgt TF Chair, tal.givoly@amdocs.com 
Amit Kleinmann, TMOC-AIP AccMgt Tech Editor, amit.kleinmann@amdocs.com 
Bob Hall, PTSC Chair, bhall@labs.sbc.com 
Joe Zebarth, PTSC Vice Chair, zebarth@nortelnetworks.com 
Dawn Kaplan, OBF Co-Chair, dkaplan@telcordia.com 
David Thurmam, OBF Co-Chair, david.thurman@sprint.com 
David Whitney , OBF IP-NNI SC Co-Chair, david.whitney@bellsouth.com; 
John Pautlitz, OBF Director, JPautlitz@atis.org 
Yvonne Reigle, OBF Manager, yreigle@atis.org 
Ron Roman, TMOC Vice Chair 
Kam Lam, TMOC-AIP Chair, hklam@lucent.com 
Jean-Paul Emard, ATIS Director 
Steve Barclay, ATIS Manager 
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TMOC Accounting Management Task Force and 3GPP SA5 SWG-B (Charging) 
Harmonization Effort Results for NGN Accounting Management   

 
The following results are intended to be communicated via the appropriate channels to ITU-T NGNM 
Focus Group, ITU-T SG4, ITU-T SG13 and ETSI TISPAN for the purposes of moving forward on an 
Accounting Management Recommendation for NGN.  These results were reached during a join 
session of TMOC Accounting Management Task Force and 3GPP SA5 SWG-B (Charging 
Management) on Jan 10, 2006 in Austin Texas.  
 
 
Results: 

1. TMOC Accounting Management Task Force and 3GPP SA5 SWG-B have no current plan on 
changing their specifications at the moment.  
The rationale for this being that: 

a. The development of 3GPP SA5 SWG-B charging management is primarily focused on 
3G wireless and has a significant legacy infrastructure to consider  whereas focus of 
the work done at TMOC is based on a more generalized flexibility of service approach.  

b. The SA5 charging specifications have been adopted or endorsed by a number of 
standard bodies such as 3GPP2, OMA and ETSI TISPAN in the scope of NGN R1 
which has just been published. And that any initiative to change the current charging 
architecture should involve these standard bodies. 

2. Online charging is not in scope from TMOC perspective. Therefore, there is no conflict related 
to this area of the charging standards. 

3. The included diagram provides a way of merging the two approaches in a reasonable way 
going forward for NGN. This means: 

a. CGF should be able to export either Bx or TMOC protocol (either IPDR/SP or IPDR/F). 
b. CGF should be able to accept as input either Ga (in case it is separate from the CDF) 

or TMOC protocol (IPDR/SP). 
c. CDF should be able to accept as input either Rf or TMOC protocol (IPDR/SP). 
d. Billing domain should be able to accept as input either Bx or TMOC protocol (either 

IPDR/SP or IPDR/F). 
e. No other changes are required in IMS accounting architecture or elements not 

aforementioned. 
4. Administrative: These results should be communicated to the above interested parties. 

 
Note: 
“TMOC protocol” refers to the following standard: 
 

o ATIS-0300075.1-2005, Usage Data Management for Packet-Based Services - Service-Neutral 
Protocol Specification for Billing Applications (American National Standard for Trial Use). 
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Diagram: TMOC/3GPP Accounting/Charging Management Standards Integration and 
Harmonization for NGN 
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Terminology 
 
3GPP    3rd Generation Partnership Project – A collaboration  
    agreement that was established in December 1998.  
    It's a co-operation between ETSI (Europe), ARIB/TTC 
    (Japan), CCSA (China), ATIS (North America) and  
    TTA (South Korea). The scope of 3GPP was to make  
    a globally applicable third generation (3G) mobile  
    phone system specification within the scope of the  
    ITU's IMT-2000 project. 3GPP specifications are  
    based on evolved GSM specifications, now generally  
    known as the UMTS system. 
3GPP2    Specifies standards for 3G technology based on IS-95 
    (CDMA), commonly known as CDMA2000. 
Accounting Management The process of gathering usage information of   
    consumption of a system's resources. Using this  
    information users can be billed and usage quota can  
    be enforced. 
ATIS    Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions 
   
BD    Billing Domain – a 3GPP term that stands for part of  
    the operator network, which is outside the   
    telecommunication network, that receives and   
    processes charging information from the core network 
    charging functions. It includes functions that can  
    provide billing mediation and billing or other (e.g. 
    statistical) end applications. It is only applicable to  
    offline charging. 
Bx    3GPP’s Reference point for CDR file transfer between 
    any (generic) 3G domain, subsystem or service CGF  
    and the BD. 
CDF     Charging Data Function 
CDR    Charging Data Record 
CGF    Charging Gateway Function 
CTF    Charging Trigger Function 
Charging   Function within the telecommunications network   
    whereby information related to a chargeable event is  
    collected, formatted, transferred and evaluated in  
    order to make it possible to determine usage for  
    which the charged party may be billed (offline   
    charging) or the subscriber’s account balance may be 
    debited / credited (online charging). 
Ga    3GPP’s Reference point for CDR transfer between a  
    CDF and the CGF 
IMS    IP Multimedia System 
IPDR    Internet Protocol Detailed Record 
IPDR/F   IPDR File 
IPDR/SP   IPDR Streaming Protocol    
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ITU-T    International Telecommunication Union -   
    Telecommunication Standardization Sector 
Offline charging   Charging mechanism where charging information  
    does not affect, in real-time, the service rendered 
Online charging  Charging mechanism where charging information can  
    affect, in real-time, the service rendered and therefore 
    a direct interaction of the charging mechanism with  
    session/service control is required. 
Rf    Offline Charging Reference Point between the CTF  
    within a 3G network entity and the CDF 
TMOC    Telecom Management and Operations Committee 
 
 


